

Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151 of 1 June 2017 supplementing Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council on type-approval of motor vehicles with respect to emissions from light passenger and commercial vehicles (Euro 5 and Euro 6) and on access to vehicle repair and maintenance information, amending Directive 2007/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, Commission Regulation (EC) No 692/2008 and Commission Regulation (EU) No 1230/2012 and repealing Commission Regulation (EC) No 692/2008 (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Requirements for type-approval
Article 4	Requirements for type-approval regarding the OBD system
Article 4a	Requirements for type-approval regarding devices for monitoring the consumption of fuel and/or electric energy
Article 5	Application for EC type-approval of a vehicle with regard to emissions and access to vehicle repair and maintenance information
Article 6	Administrative provisions for EC type-approval of a vehicle with regard to emissions and access to vehicle repair and maintenance information
Article 7	Amendments to type-approvals
Article 8	Conformity of production
Article 9	In service conformity
Article 10	Pollution control devices
Article 11	Application for EC type-approval of a type of replacement pollution control device as a separate technical unit
Article 12	Administrative provisions for EC type-approval of replacement pollution control device as separate technical unit
Article 13	Access to vehicle OBD and vehicle repair and maintenance information
Article 14	Compliance with the obligations regarding access to vehicle OBD and vehicle repair and maintenance information
Article 15	Transitional provisions
Article 16	Amendments to Directive 2007/46/EC
Article 17	Amendments to Regulation (EC) No 692/2008
Article 18	Amendments to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1230/2012
Article 18bis	Hybrid and plug-in hybrid vehicles
Article 19	Repeal
Article 20	Entry into force and application

ANNEX I

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS FOR EC TYPE-APPROVAL

1. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR GRANTING OF EC TYPE-APPROVAL

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- 1.1. Additional requirements for mono fuel gas vehicles, and bi-fuel gas...
 - 1.1.1. The additional requirements for granting of type-approval for mono fuel...
 - 1.1.2. The reference in paragraphs 3.1.2. and 3.1.4. of Annex 12...
 - 1.1.3. For LPG or NG, the fuel to be used shall...
 - 1.2. Additional requirements for flex fuel vehicles
2. ADDITIONAL TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS AND TESTS
 - 2.1. Small volume manufacturers
 - 2.1.1. List of legislative acts referred to in Article 3(3):
 - 2.2. Inlets to fuel tanks
 - 2.2.1. The requirements for inlets to fuel tanks shall be those...
 - 2.2.2. Provision shall be made to prevent excess evaporative emissions and...
 - 2.3. Provisions for electronic system security
 - 2.3.1. Any vehicle with an emission control computer shall include features...
 - 2.3.2. Computer-coded engine operating parameters shall not be changeable without the...
 - 2.3.3. At the request of the manufacturer, the approval authority may...
 - 2.3.4. Manufacturers using programmable computer code systems shall take the necessary...
 - 2.3.5. In the case of mechanical fuel-injection pumps fitted to compression-ignition...
 - 2.3.6. Manufacturers shall effectively deter reprogramming of the odometer readings, in...
 - 2.4. Application of tests
 - 2.4.1. Figure I.2.4 illustrates the application of the tests for type-approval...
Figure I.2.4 Application of test requirements for type-approval and extensions
 3. EXTENSIONS TO TYPE-APPROVALS
 - 3.1. Extensions for tailpipe emissions (type 1 and type 2 tests)...
 - 3.1.1. The type-approval shall be extended to vehicles if they conform...
 - 3.1.1.1. The type-approval shall not be extended to create an interpolation...
 - 3.1.2. Vehicles with periodically regenerating systems
 - 3.2. Extensions for evaporative emissions (type 4 test)
 - 3.2.1. For tests performed in accordance with Annex 6 to UN/ECE...
 - 3.2.2. For tests performed according Annex VI [2 days WLTP] the...
 - 3.2.3. The type-approval shall be extended to vehicles with:
 - 3.3. Extensions for durability of pollution control devices (type 5 test)...
 - 3.3.1. The type-approval shall be extended to different vehicle types, provided...
 - 3.3.1.1. Vehicle:
 - 3.3.1.2. Engine
 - 3.3.1.3. Pollution control system parameters:
 - 3.3.1.4. The durability test may be carried out using a vehicle,...
 - 3.4. Extensions for on-board diagnostics
 - 3.4.1. The type-approval shall be extended to different vehicles with identical...
 - 3.5. Extensions for low temperature test (type 6 test)
 - 3.5.1. Vehicles with different reference masses
 - 3.5.1.1. The type-approval shall be extended only to vehicles with a...
 - 3.5.1.2. For category N vehicles, the approval shall be extended only...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- 3.5.2. Vehicles with different overall transmission ratios
 - 3.5.2.1. The type-approval shall be extended to vehicles with different transmission...
 - 3.5.2.2. To determine whether type-approval can be extended, for each of...
 - 3.5.2.3. If, for each transmission ratio, $E \leq 8 \%$, the extension...
 - 3.5.2.4. If, for at least one transmission ratio, $E > 8 \%$,...
 - 3.5.3. Vehicles with different reference masses and transmission ratios
4. CONFORMITY OF PRODUCTION
- 4.1. Introduction
 - 4.1.1. Every vehicle produced under a Type Approval according to this...
 - 4.1.2. The manufacturer shall check the conformity of production by testing...
 - 4.1.3. For the purposes of the manufacturer's conformity of production check, ...
 - 4.1.3.1. COP family criteria
 - 4.1.3.1.1. For Category M vehicles and for Category N1 class I...
 - 4.1.3.1.2. For Category N1 Class III and Category N2 vehicles, only...
 - 4.1.4. The frequency for product verification performed by the manufacturer shall...
 - 4.1.5. The Approval Authority which has granted type-approval may at any...
 - 4.1.6. The normal frequency of physical test verifications by the Approval...
 - 4.1.7. The Approval Authority shall report the results of all audit...
 - 4.1.8. In case of non-conformity Article 30 of Directive 2007/46/EC shall...
 - 4.2. Checking the conformity of the vehicle for a type 1...
 - 4.2.1. The Type 1 test shall be carried out on production...
 - 4.2.2. A sample of three vehicles shall be selected at random...
 - 4.2.2.1.
 - 4.2.3. The statistical method for calculating the test criteria is described...
 - 4.2.4. At the request of the manufacturer and with the acceptance...
 - 4.2.4.1. In order to establish a measured evolution coefficient with a...
 - 4.2.4.2. All these tests shall be conducted with commercial fuel. However,...
 - 4.2.4.3. When checking the conformity of production for CO₂, as an...
 - 4.2.5. Tests for conformity of production of vehicles fuelled by LPG...
 - 4.2.6. Vehicles fitted with eco-innovations
 - 4.2.6.1. In the case of a vehicle type fitted with one...
 - 4.3. PEVs
 - 4.3.1. Measures to ensure the conformity of production with regard to...
 - 4.3.2. Electric energy consumption verification for conformity of production
 - 4.3.2.1. During the conformity of production procedure, the break-off criterion for...
 - 4.3.2.2. During this first applicable WLTP test cycle, the DC energy...
 - 4.3.2.3. The value determined according to paragraph 4.3.2.2 shall be compared...
 - 4.3.2.4. Conformity for EC shall be checked using the statistical procedures...
 - 4.4. OVC-HEVs
 - 4.4.1. Measures to ensure the conformity of production with regard to...
 - 4.4.2. CO₂ mass emission verification for conformity of production
 - 4.4.2.1. The vehicle shall be tested according to the charge-sustaining Type...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- 4.4.2.2. During this test, the charge-sustaining CO₂ mass emission shall be...
- 4.4.2.3. Conformity for CO₂ emissions shall be checked using the statistical...
- 4.4.3. Electric energy consumption verification for conformity of production
 - 4.4.3.1. During the conformity of production procedure, the end of the...
 - 4.4.3.2. During this first applicable WLTP test cycle, the DC energy...
 - 4.4.3.3. The value determined in accordance with point 4.4.3.2. shall be...
 - 4.4.1.4. Conformity for EC shall be checked using the statistical procedures...
- 4.5. Checking the conformity of the vehicle for a Type 3...
 - 4.5.1. If a verification of the Type 3 test is to...
- 4.6. Checking the conformity of the vehicle for a Type 4...
 - 4.6.1. If a verification of the Type 4 test is to...
- 4.7. Checking the conformity of the vehicle for On-board Diagnostics (OBD)...
 - 4.7.1. If a verification of the performance of the OBD system...
Signature

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

- (1) [OJ L 171, 29.6.2007, p. 1.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 263, 9.10.2007, p. 1.](#)
- (3) Commission Regulation (EC) No 692/2008 of 18 July 2008 implementing and amending Regulation (EC) No 715/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council on type-approval of motor vehicles with respect to emissions from light passenger and commercial vehicles (Euro 5 and Euro 6) and on access to vehicle repair and maintenance information ([OJ L 199, 28.7.2008, p. 1.](#)).
- (4) Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/427 of 10 March 2016 amending Regulation (EC) No 692/2008 as regards emissions from light passenger and commercial vehicles (Euro 6) ([OJ L 82, 31.3.2016, p. 1.](#)).
- (5) Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/646 of 20 April 2016 amending Regulation (EC) No 692/2008 as regards emissions from light passenger and commercial vehicles (Euro 6) ([OJ L 109, 26.4.2016, p. 1.](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1151. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 1 point 4.1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(c)
- Annex 1 point 4.1.7 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(d)
- Annex 1 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(a)
- Annex 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(a)
- Annex 1 point 4.1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(b)
- Annex 1 point 4.1.8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(e)
- Annex 1 point 4.2.6.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(f)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(3)(a)
- Art. 3(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(3)(b)(iii)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 3(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 3(10) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(3)(c)
- Art. 4(6) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(4)
- Art. 5 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(a)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(a)
- Art. 5(5) omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(b)
- Art. 5(6) word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(c)(ii)
- Art. 5(6) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(c)(i)
- Art. 5(11) word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(d)(i)
- Art. 5(11) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(d)(ii)
- Art. 5(12) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(5)(e)
- Art. 6 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(6)(a)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(6)(b)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(6)(c)(i)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(6)(c)(ii)
- Art. 6(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(6)(d)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(6)(b)
- Art. 6(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(6)(e)
- Art. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(7)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(8)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(a)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(b)
- Art. 9(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(c)
- Art. 9(6) word omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(d)
- Art. 9(7) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(e)(ii)
- Art. 9(7) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(e)(i)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(10)(a)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(10)(b)
- Annex 11 point 4.4 substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(a)
- Annex 11 point 4.6 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(b)
- Art. 11 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(11)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(11)
- Annex 12 point 1.2 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(6)(b)
- Art. 12 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(12)(a)
- Annex 12 point 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(6)(a)
- Annex 12 point 1.3 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(6)(c)
- Annex 12 point 2.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(6)(d)
- Annex 12 point 2.6 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(6)(e)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(12)(b)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(12)(c)

- Art. 12(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 13 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 3 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 3.3 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 3.4 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 3.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 3.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 3.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 3.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 4.1.5 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 6.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(f\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 6.2.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 13 point 6.2.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(7\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 13(9) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(13\)](#)
- Annex 14 point 2.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(8\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 14 point 2.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(8\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(14\)](#)
- Art. 15(1) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 15(6) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 15(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(g\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 15(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(g\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 15(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(15\)\(h\)](#)
- Annex 21 point 3.2.18 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(9\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80\(16\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.7 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(viii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.8 Table B.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.4 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.7.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.9 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(v\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.9 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(v\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.9 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(viii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.3 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.5 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part A point 2.6 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.7.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.8 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 Part B point 5.10.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81\(3\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)

- Annex 2 Part B point 7.6 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(b)(vii)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.10 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(b)(x)(aa)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.10 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(b)(x)(bb)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.11 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(b)(xi)(aa)
- Annex 2 Part B point 7.11 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(b)(xi)(bb)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(c)(ii)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(c)(iii)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(c)(iv)
- Annex 2 Appendix 1 table words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(3)(c)(v)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 Addendum heading word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(j)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 heading word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(l)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 1 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(l)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.1 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(l)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.2 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(l)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(i)(ii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 7 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(m)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 16.3 notes words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(h)(ii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4s. 2 point 8 notes words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(i)(iii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 Addendum notes words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(k)(ii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(l)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 1 Appendix 6 point 2.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(l)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 3.2.18.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 3.5.8 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(ii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 9.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(g)(iii)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 point 16.3 notes words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(h)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(i)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(i)(i)
- Annex 1 Appendix 4 Addendum notes words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(2)(k)(i)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(32c) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(2)(b)
- Annex 3A point 2.3 omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(a)
- Annex 3A Appendix 6 point 2.1 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(j)(i)(bb)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 5.2 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 5.3 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(iii)
- Annex 3A point 7.4 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(h)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 5.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 3A point 2.4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(b)
- Annex 3A point 3.1.3.2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(c)
- Annex 3A point 3.1.3.2.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(d)
- Annex 3A point 6.4 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(e)
- Annex 3A point 6.5 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(f)
- Annex 3A point 6.9 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(g)(i)
- Annex 3A point 6.9 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(g)(ii)

- Annex 3A Appendix 5 point 4.4.2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(i)(i)
- Annex 3A Appendix 5 point 4.4.3 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(i)(i)
- Annex 3A Appendix 5 point 4.4.3 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(i)(ii)
- Annex 3A Appendix 6 point 2.1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(j)(i)(aa)
- Annex 3A Appendix 6 point 2.3 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(j)(ii)
- Annex 3A Appendix 7 point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(4)(k)(i)
- Art. 9(8)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(f)(i)
- Art. 9(8)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(f)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 9(8)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(9)(f)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 11 Appendix 1 point 3.1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(5)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 13 Appendix 3 image substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(k)(ii)
- Annex 13 Appendix 1 heading word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(i)
- Annex 13 Appendix 1 point 000.7 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(i)
- Annex 13 Appendix 2 point 000.7 word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(j)(ii)
- Annex 13 Appendix 3 heading word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(k)(i)
- Annex 13 Appendix 3 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(k)(iii)
- Annex 13 Appendix 2 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(7)(j)(i)
- Annex 14 Appendix 1 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 81(8)(b)
- Art. 15(5)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2022/1273 reg. 80(15)(e)